GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.214
ANSWERED ON 2" FEBRUARY, 2023
DEVELOPMENT OF MULTI-MODAL LOGISTICS PARKS

214. DR. SHASHI THAROOR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

TS® ufeds iR IoHnt et

be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of feasibility studies and identification of land parcels for the proposed 35 Multi-Modal Logistics Parks (MMLP) under Phase-l;

(b) the current status of progress made in the development of proposed MMLP at Kochi along with the timeline set for completion of

the same;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more MMLP in Kerala under Phase-ll of the project; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Present status of studies and identification of land parcels for 35
MMLP under Phase -l is given in Annexure -1.

(b) The Pre-feasibility study for development of MMLP at Kochi has been completed. Development of MMLP at Kochi is found feasible. As per the assessment, about 120 acres land is required. Cochin Port Authority (CPA) has identified 118 acres land at Willingdon Island. As per policy of MORT&H, MoU need to be signed for formation of SPV between Cochin Port Authority (CPA) and National Highway Logistics Management Limited (NHLML), a subsidiary of NHAI for development of MMLP.

(c) & (d) At present, Kochi only in the State of Kerala, based on pre-feasibility study, has been identified as part of development of 35
MMLPs across country.


ANNEXURE -1

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 214 FOR 02.02.2023 ASKED BY DR. SHASHI
THAROOR REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF MULTI-MODLE LOGISTICS
PARKS.

S- Location State _Statu_s_of I:and Present Status
No. identification
Delhi-NCR State govt. yet
Delhi, Gurgaon to identify land e . .
q (Ghazi;bad,g "| Delhi NCR Y Pre-feasibility is in
Faridabad, progress
Noida)
2 IMumbai Maharashtra Land Identified| Feasibility is in
progress
North Gujarat State govt. yet v e
3 (Ahmeda::ad Gujarat [to ide:tify I:nd Pre-feasibility is in and Vadodara) progress
4 [Hyderabad Telangana |Land identified| DPR is in progress
South Gujarat State govt. yet
5 |(Surat and Gujarat to identify land| DPR is in progress
Bharuch)
South Punjab State govt. yet
6 [(Ludhiana, Punjab to identify land| DPR is in progress
Sangrur, Patiala
North Punjab State govt. yet
- (Amritsar, Punjab to identify land|Pre-feasibility is in
Jalandhar, progress
Gurudaspur)
. . State govt. yet|Pre-feasibility is in
8 Jaipur Rajasthan to identify land progress Land identified Feasibility
9 |Bangalore Karnataka completed, Under
bidding
10 |[Pune Maharashtra |Land identified | DPR is in progress
11 |Anantapur :'::2:‘ Land identified DPR is in progress


Status of Land

No. Location State identification Present Status Land identified MMLP
12 |Chennai Tamil Nadu development work
Awarded
Land identified Feasibility
13 |[Nagpur Maharashtra completed, Under
bidding
Madhya Land identified Feasibility
14 |Indore completed, Under
Pradesh R
bidding
15 [Patna Bihar Land identified| DPR to be initiated
. Pre-f ibility is i
16 [Kolkata West Bengal St?te gc_wt yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
17 |Ambala Haryana Sta_\te gt_)vt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
18 Valsad Gujarat Sta_\te gt_)vt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
19 |Coimbatore Tamil Nadu |Land identified| DPR is in progress
Stat t. yet|Pre-f ibility is i
20 [Jagatsinghpur Orissa ? € g?v yet Fre-teasibiiity 1S in
to identify land progress
21 |Nasik Maharashtra |[Land identified| DPR to be initiated
Land identified Under
22 |Guwahati Assam implementation by
NHIDCL
. Pre-f ibility is i
23 |Kota Rajasthan St?te gc_wt yet|Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
. Pre-f ibility is i
24 |Panaiji Goa St?te gc_wt yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
. State govt. yet|Pre-feasibility is in
25 [Hisar Haryana to identify land progress
. Andhra State govt. yet ..
26 |Visakh t DPR
Isakhapatnam | pradesh  [to identify land 'S In progress
27 |Bhopal Madhya St?te gc_:vt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
Pradesh to identify land progress
. Pre-f ibility is i
28 |Sundargarh Orissa St?te gc_wt yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress


Status of Land

No. Location State identification Present Status
29 |Bhatinda Punjab St?te gc_wt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
30 ISolan Himachal St?te gc_wt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
Pradesh to identify land progress
31 |Rajkot Gujarat St?te gc_wt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
. . State govt. yet|Pre-feasibility is in
32 R Chhatt h
atpur attisgar to identify land progress
L i ifi
33 Jammu Jammu a!nd and identified DPR is in progress
Kashmir
34 |Kandia Gujarat Sta_\te gt_)vt. yet | Pre-feasibility is in
to identify land progress
15 |cochin Kerala State govt. yet Pre-feasibility

to identify land

completed
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